RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CANCELATION OF PROPERTY TAXES AND REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF TAXES FOR WHOM IS ENTITLED TO AN EXEMPTION DUE TO THE VETERAN ADMINISTRATION DETERMINATION OF 100% PERMANENTLY AND TOTALLY DISABLED VETERAN

WHEREAS, The owner and resident of the below property has met all the requirements for a Totally Disabled Veteran Exemption as prescribed by New Jersey Statute 54:4-3,30 for exempt status until the applicant passes or the home is sold; and

WHEREAS, The owner Matthew L Holmes Jr, owner of 8521 Wyndam Road, also known as Block 2701 Lot 12, has applied to the Tax Assessor of The Township of Pennsauken for Tax Exempt Status and have been approved by the Tax Assessor of The Township of Pennsauken for Tax Exempt Status on November 20, 2023; and

WHEREAS, The Tax Collector of The Township of Pennsauken recommends the cancellation of taxes for the year 2023, preliminary 2024, and for future taxes for the listed property; and

WHEREAS, the property was overpaid by Brennan Title in the amount of \$2,615.96 due to property tax exemption for the tax years 2023 and 2024; and WHEREAS, Matthew L Holmes Jr has requested the overpayment to be refunded back to him at 8521 Wyndam Road, Pennsauken, NJ 08109.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the taxes on the aforementioned list be cancelled, the refund be processed, and that the Tax Assessor and the Tax Collector are herewith authorized and instructed to adjust their records accordingly; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, By the Township Committee of The Township of Pennsauken and State of New Jersey, that the exemptions are granted, the taxes are canceled, and the overpayment be refunded to:

Canceled Amounts

2023 - \$824.46 Preliminary 2024 - \$3,582.99

REFUND TO BLOCK LOT QUALIFIER AMOUNT TAX YEAR Matthew L Holmes Jr 2701 12 \$2,615.96 2023/2024

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution is forwarded to the Township of Pennsauken Tax Collector and Chief Financial Officer by the Township Clerk.

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN
Pamela Scott-Forman, RMC Township Clerk

ADOPTED: